21-1498

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HILARION KAPRAL, AKA METROPOLITAN HILARION, NICHOLAS OLKHOVSKIY, VICTOR POTAPOV, SERGE LUKIANOV, DAVID STRAUT, ALEXANDRE ANTCHOUTINE, GEORGE TEMIDIS, SERAFIM GAN, BORIS DMITRIEFF, EASTERN AMERICAN DIOCESE OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, MARK MANCUSO,

 $Defendants\hbox{-}Appellants.$

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, No. 20-cv-6597

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Donald J. Feerick, Jr.
Alak Shah
FEERICK NUGENT
MACCARTNEY, PLLC
96 South Broadway
South Nyack, NY 10960
(845) 353-2000
dfeerick@fnmlawfirm.com

Diana Verm Thomson
Daniel H. Blomberg
Lori H. Windham
Daniel D. Benson
THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
dthomson@becketlaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Father Alexander's claims are barred by the church autonomy doctrine.	2
A. Father Alexander's claims require judicial interference in matters at the core of ecclesiastical concern.	3
B. The discovery process will itself violate church autonomy.	5
C. The neutral principles doctrine does not apply here	6
1. There are no "neutral principles" to resolve disputes of church discipline, policy, and leadership selection.	6
2. The specific claims at issue here involve determinations of church policy and procedure	10
II. Father Alexander's claims are barred by the ministerial exception.	11
A. This Court should reach the ministerial exception	11
B. The ministerial exception bars Father Alexander's claims.	17
III. This Court has jurisdiction under the collateral order doctrine.	20
A. The Church's defenses will be effectively unreviewable after a final judgment	22

Case 21-1498, Document 214, 01/12/2022, 3242863, Page3 of 40

B. The district court's orders conclusively determined the Church's church autonomy rights	28
C. The Church's immunity is collateral to the merits	
IV. The district court erred by failing to limit merits discovery.	
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases
Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church, 750 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2013)
Behrens v. Pelletier, 516 U.S. 299 (1996)
Bethea v. Nation of Islam, 248 F. App'x 331 (3d Cir. 2007)
Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)
Bryce v. Episcopal Church, 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)
Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949)
Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)
Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship, 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)passim
Davis v. Shah, 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)
Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford, 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)
DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch., 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993) 7
Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)

In re Diocese of Lubbock, 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)
Doe v. Lerner, 688 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2017)27
Doe v. Trump Corp., 6 F.4th 400 (2d Cir. 2021)
Drevlow v. Lutheran Church, Mo. Synod, 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1993)
EEOC v. Harris Funeral Homes, 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)14
Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc., No. 1:19-cv-4291, 2021 WL 4539199 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2021)
Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y., 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)
Goodman v. Temple Shir Ami, 712 So.2d 775 (Fla. Ct. App. 1998)
Harris v. Matthews, 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007)27
Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)
Heard v. Johnson, 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)26
Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)23, 24, 26
Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)
John Wiley & Sons v. DRK Photo, 882 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2018)

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	18
Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary, 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	26
Klipsch Grp. v. ePRO E-Com. Ltd., 880 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018)	29
Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church, 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	. 13, 14
Lichtenberg v. Besicorp Grp., 204 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
Marshall v. Munro, 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993)	8
McCarthy v. Fuller, 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	24, 26
McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd., 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd., 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
Merkos L'Inyonei Chinuch v. Otsar Sifrei Lubavitch, 312 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	21
Moon v. Moon, 833 F. App'x 876 (2d Cir. 2020)	6
Natal v. Christian & Missionary All., 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi., 440 U.S. 490 (1979)25.	26, 30

Ogle v. Church of God, 153 F. App'x 371 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
Ogle v. Hocker, 279 F. App'x 391 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
Ohio C.R. Comm. v. Dayton Christian Schs., 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	28
Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	passim
Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp., 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)	15, 19
Presbyterian Church v. Edwards, 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018)	15
In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014)	22, 23
Russell v. Bd. of Plumbing Exam'rs, 1 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	
Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	2, 18
Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa, 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	12, 19, 26
Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria, 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
Tongue v. Sanofi, 816 F 3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)	5

United Methodist Church v. White, 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)
United States v. Bescond, 7 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021)
United States v. Pilcher, 950 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)
United States v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S., 16 F.4th 336 (2d Cir. 2021)21
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)
Whole Woman's Health v. Smith, 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)
Statutes
N.Y. Penal Law § 170.00
N.Y. Penal Law § 170.05
Other authorities
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59
S.D.N.Y. R. 6.3
Statement of the Holy Synod of the Russian Orthodox Church (Oct. 17, 2019)
